egislative File Info.
18-0344
3/14/18
18-0487
3-14-18 91



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Board Meeting Date

(To be completed by Procurement) March 14, 2018

Subject

Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract - We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA. (contractor) - 922/Community School and Student Services Department (site/department)

Action Requested

Approval of Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA. Services to be primarily provided to Community Schools and Student Services Department for the period of August 21, 2017 through June 14, 2018.

Background

A one paragraph explanation of why the consultant's services are needed.

The Tobacco Use Prevention Education (TUPE) grant, provided by the California Department of Education, approved by the Board, mandates that the District will provide tobacco prevention and interventions throughout all OUSD secondary schools, including OUSD alternative schools where students are most at risk for using tobacco and other drugs. Grant activities include presentation of a research-based curriculum at all schools, a peer education program at selected sites, and intervention and cessation activities for those students found to be using or under the influence of tobacco or marijuana at school intervention activities also target students at risk for tobacco or other drugs.

Discussion

One paragraph summary of the scope of work.

Approval by Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract between the District and We Lead Ours, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide services for students at 12-16 middle and high school sites to conduct classroom and assembly antitobacco/marijuana presentations, Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs (ATOD) awareness sessions for students violating OUSD tobacco/drug free policies, cessation and life skills counseling and academic advocacy; partners with middle and high school site Coordination of Services Team (COST) and administrators on tobacco/marijuana use referral and interventions process; survey all program students, complete monthly reports, and attend all staff meetings for the Behavioral Health Initiatives Unit of the Community Schools and Student Services Department in the amount of \$40,950.00, increasing the contract from \$75,110.00 to an amount not to exceed \$116,060.00, and extending the term of the contract from August 21, 2017 through June 9, 2018, to June 14, 2018. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

Recommendation

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA. Services to be primarily provided to 922/Community Schools and Student Services Department for the period of August 21, 2017 through June 14, 2018.

Fiscal Impact

Funding resource name (please spell out): $\underline{6695/\text{TUPE Prop } 56 \text{ Grant}}$ in an amount not to exceed $\underline{$40,950.00}$.

Attachments

- Contract Amendment
- · Copy of original contract and any prior amendments



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 18-0344							
Department: 922 / Community Schools and Student Service							
Vendor Name: We Lead Ours of Oakland, CA							
Contract Term: Start Date: 8/21/17 End Date: 6/14/18							
Annual Cost: \$116,060.00							
Approved by:							
Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes V No							
Why was this Vendor selected?							
We Lead Ours (WELO)has been contracted to provide intervention services for OUSD's TUPE Program since 2013. WELO has the talent and skills to work closely with OUSD's Behavioral Health Department in the TUPE Program. WELO has an excellent reputation for supporting at-risk youth towards personal advocacy and empowerment to get back on track in school and in life.							
Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.							
Additional hours of services are needed to support an additional 7-10 sites to continue services and increase services since the legalization of marijuana has increased our caseloads.							
Was this contract competitively bid? Yes No No							
If No, answer the following:							
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?							
This is an amendment to the current contract for additional support at more school sites necessary to perform the job.							

Legal 1/12/16

2)	Pleas	se check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
	\sqcup	Educational Materials
	\coprod	Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services
	\sqsubseteq	CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)
		Professional Service Agreements of less than \$88,300 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)
		Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive selection process)
	Ц	Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)
	Щ	Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]
	Ш	Technology contracts
		electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$88,300 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected
		contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process
		Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
		California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]
	\sqsubseteq	Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities
		Perishable Food
		Sole Source
		Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price
	Ш	Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2

Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	18-0344
Introduction Date	3-14-18
Enactment Number	18-0487,
Enactment Date	3-14-180



			U	AMENDMI	ENTN). <u> </u>		
			TO PROF	ESSIONAL	SERV	ICES CONT	RACT	
		This Ame	ndment is ente	ered into between	the Oaklai	nd Unified School D	istrict (OUSD)	and
	We Lead	d Ours of Oakland	20 82 51					
	(CON	ITRACTOR). OU				RACTOR for service Agreement as follo		,
1.	Services	: 🔳 Т	he scope of wo	ork is <u>unchanged</u> .		The scope	of work has ch	anged.
	If the expec	scope of work in ted final results, s	nas changed: such as service	Provide brief de s, materials, proc	scription of lucts, and/	f revised scope of or reports; attach a	work including Iditional pages	measurable description of as necessary.
	☐ Re	evised scope of we	ork attached. (OR The CON	TRACTOR	agrees to provide	he following an	nended services:
tob	acco an		education			f additional se orogram stude		nduct alcohol, ete daily reports and
2.			nged: The co			■ The term of by an additional _		as <u>changed.</u> (days/weeks/months),
3.	Compens	sation: Th	e contract price	e is <u>unchanged</u> .		■ The contract	t price has cha	nged.
		AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN		ed: The contrac	t price is	amended by	_	
			of \$ 40,950.00			act amount		
				to ori				
	and t	he new contract	t total is one h	nundred sixteen th	nousand ar	nd sixty	do	ollars (\$ 116,060.00
4. 5.	full force a	and effect as originent History:	nally stated.					Il remain unchanged and in mended as follows:
	No.	Date		General Descript	ion of Rea	son for Amendmen	t	Amount of Increase (Decrease)
								\$
								\$
								\$
6.					tendent a	s their designee.	tor until it is ap	proved. Approval requires
0 0	Presiden Superinte Chief or	Deputy Chief	English the state of the state	3-14-18 Date		entractor Signature Int Name, Title	t Polar	Date 15/18 Pate 15/18
Per	Secretary, B	Soard of Education	n ntract No	Date R0183189	ה ר	O No P1801184		

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED <u>WITHOUT</u> ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

1. **Description of Services to be Provided:** Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what *this* Contractor will do.

Consultant will provide additional hours of service for students at 12-16 middle and high school sites to conduct Alcohol , Tobacco and drug health education sessions with individuals, groups and classrooms for students in need or violating OUSD tobacco/drug free policies; activities include life skill coaching and academic advocacy; deliver and supervise their consultants to partner with middle and high school site Coordination of Services Team (COST) and administrators on tobacco/marijuana use referral and interventions process; WELO will abide by all OUSD policies and procedures including signing in and out at the school office counter and check in with the COST team daily; survey all program students, complete daily reports, and attend all staff meetings.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

There are approximately 200 students who have violated school policy around tobacco and other substance use. Some of these students will go on to give classroom presentations to their peers.

Approximately 1500 students will receive classroom-based instruction from the consultant on the dangers of substance use and will be made aware of how and where to access vital student health services. Participating students will understand the adverse side effects of using tobacco and marijuana, learn cessation strategies, learn how to improve their personal relationships and improve life skills relating to goal setting, assertiveness, cultural competency, leadership, pro and con analysis, problem solving, etc.

Providing such information and skills increases students' readiness for college and career, prevents or decreases students' substance use, and has the strategy to improve both attendance and graduation rates.

3.	Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: Check all that apply.)									
	 Ensure a high quality instructional core Develop social, emotional and physical Create equitable opportunities for learni High quality and effective instruction 									
F [Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan – CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): Please select: Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) – Item Number:									
	Action Item added as modification Resource Manager either electronically	to Board Approved CSSSP – Submit the following documents to the via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.								
	 Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 									
	b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved.									

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved.

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 6/6/16

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.



153				100	Dire	ction					1000		
Ser	vices bevon	the original	contract	cannot be	provided until the			ully an	nrove	nd and PO i	e incres	seed by D	rocuroment
-	1. Contrac	tor and OUSE	contrac	t originator r	each agreement or	modif	ication to o	riginal:	scope	of work and	comper	nsation.	rocurement.
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment.													
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the													
original PO number referenced in the item description. 4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments.													
Whe	4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. When the contract amendment is approved, Procurement will add additional funds to the original Purchase Order.												
Atta	Attachment												
Che	Checklist Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant.) Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments.												
OUS	D Staff Conta				be sent to: (required		ly.leonard@						
						William State	TOTAL AND A TOTAL	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	iong			4 34 0	W 1/2 K-1
					Contractor	Control of the	THE RESERVE OF		15/200				
Con	tractor Name	We Le	ad Ours	of Oakland,	CA	Ager Cont		Trest	in Ge	orge or Lar	nont Ro	binson	
OUS	SD Vendor ID	# V0602	35			Title		Owne	ers				
Stre	et Address	55 Sar	ita Clara	Avenue, Su	ite 220D	City		d		State	CA	Zip	94610
Tele	phone	510-61	2-0170			Ema (requir		lo.cont	tracts	@weleado	urs.org		
									-				
					Terms – Must b	e wit							
_	inal Contract		\$ 75,1	ST RECORDS	Original PO #		P1801184		New	Requisitio	n #	R018318	39
	ended Amour		\$ 40,9	50.00	Start Date		8/21/17		End I	Date		6/14/18	
Nev	Total Contra	act Amount	\$ 116,	060.00	Pay Rate Per F	lour	\$ 35.00		# of h	Hours		1170	
					Budget li	nform	ation			Mary 1			
	If you are	planning to n	ulti-fund a	a contract usi	ng LEP funds, pleas			and Fe	ederal	Office before	comple	ting requis	ition.
F	lesource #	Resource			Org Ke					bject Code			ount
	6695	TUPE P	rop 56		9224752	220				5825	\$ 40	,950.00	
					_				5825		,,,,,,,,		
										5825			
The Later				Approv	al and Routing (i	n orde	r of appro	wal et	one)	3023		10 V	
Con	iana ahaya ari	ringl contract	annat ha		C BANGE AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE			100	100 100				
Serv	All the second second	Market Co. Land Co.	All of the last of	The second second	ore the amendment		approved ar					Procureme	ent.
		Iministrator / Manager (Originator) Nam			- and and introducing			Pho	0.10-0.10-0000				
1.	Site/Departm	ent (Name & #)	922 / Co	mmunity Sc	hools and Studen	t Servi		Fax	30	510-879-4605			
			7	7				te Appr			118		
					ate and Federal Qua						ols, and Co	ommunity Par	tnerships
2.	(C218 174 1	vork indicates	compliant	use of restric	cted resource and is	in aligi	1 1/10			in (CSSSP)			
	Signature							Date Approved					
		using multiple res				V-15-15-17-1	Da	te Appr	oved				entalis of position and
3.		perintendent	47)-		erintendent								
	Signature	and	E-STEEL STEEL STEEL	100			Da	te Appro	oved				
	Chiefs / Dep				Under Over \$	•			VEC 14				
4.					vith needs of departr ribed in the scope of		school site						
	Signature	She	20			TTOIL	Dat	te Appro	oved	2/16	118		
5.	Superintend	ent, Board of	Education	n Signature	on the legal contract	:t	Da	o Appro	oveu	112	,,,,		
					AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF					AND DESCRIPTION			
							Denied -				1		
Lega	Required if I	not using stand	ard contr	act A	oproved		Denied - Reason				Date		